of the Company, dispose of nor downsize any of the Company’s existing business. As at the Latest
Practicable Date, the Subscribers and parties acting in concert with them have no intention to re-deploy
the fixed assets, or to discontinue the employment of the employees of the Group other than in the
ordinary course of business of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the past 12 months immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date:

(i) the Company had 716,930,692 Shares in issue; and

(ii) the Company did not have any outstanding convertible securities, options, warrants or other
derivatives in issue which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

14

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming no other change in the shareholding of the Company):

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

The First Subscriber, the Second
Subscriber and parties acting in
concert with them

The First Subscriber 127,052,600 17.72 235,802,600 27.36

The Second Subscriber – – 36,250,000 4.21

Tai Shing Agencies Limited (note 1) 170,104,452 23.73 170,104,452 19.73

Mr. Tang To (note 2) and his
associates (note 3) (other than
the First Subscriber, Tai Shing
Agencies Limited and the
Second Subscriber) 8,656,406 1.21 8,656,406 1.00

Mr. Wong Yiu Ming (note 4) 9,468,000 1.32 9,468,000 1.10

Mr. Kan Wai Wah (note 5) 136,400 0.02 136,400 0.02

China Resources (Holdings)
Company Limited (note 6) 169,649,046 23.66 169,649,046 19.68

Sub-total: 485,066,904 67.66 630,066,904 73.10

Director
Mr. Cheng Tak Yin (note 7) 1,406,000 0.20 1,406,000 0.16

Public Shareholders 230,457,788 32.15 230,457,788 26.74

Total: 716,930,692 100.00 861,930,692 100.00

Notes:

(1) Tai Shing Agencies Limited is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the First Subscriber.

(2) Mr. Tang To is an executive Director and a director of both the First Subscriber and the Second Subscriber.

(3) Out of these 8,656,406 Shares, 4,970,000 Shares are personally held by Mr. Tang To, 2,000 Shares are held by his
spouse, 224,000 Shares are jointly held by Mr. Tang To and his spouse while 3,460,406 Shares are held by Ginta
Company Limited, which is wholly owned by a company which in turn is owned as to 50% by Mr. Tang To and
50% by his spouse.

15

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

[…]

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned, we consider the decrease in NAV

per Share is commercially justifiable.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do

not purport to represent how the financial position of the Group will be upon Completion.

52

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

5. Potential dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

The following table summarises the effect of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately upon Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of

the Company (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between the Latest Practicable Date and

Completion. Please refer to the section headed “Effect on the shareholding structure” in the Letter from

the Board for further details of the effect of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the

Company.

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon

Completion
Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

The First Subscriber, the Second Subscriber and

parties acting in concert with them

The First Subscriber 127,052,600 17.72 235,802,600 27.36

The Second Subscriber – – 36,250,000 4.21

Tai Shing Agencies Limited (note 1) 170,104,452 23.73 170,104,452 19.73

Mr. Tang To (note 2) and his associates (note 3)

(other than the First Subscriber, Tai Shing

Agencies Limited and the Second

Subscriber) 8,656,406 1.21 8,656,406 1.00

Mr. Wong Yiu Ming (note 4) 9,468,000 1.32 9,468,000 1.10

Mr. Kan Wai Wah (note 5) 136,400 0.02 136,400 0.02

China Resources (Holdings) Company

Limited (note 6) 169,649,046 23.66 169,649,046 19.68

Sub-total: 485,066,904 67.66 630,066,904 73.10

Director

Mr. Cheng Tak Yin (note 7) 1,406,000 0.20 1,406,000 0.16

Public Shareholders 230,457,788 32.15 230,457,788 26.74

Total: 716,930,692 100.00 861,930,692 100.00

53

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Notes:

(1) Tai Shing Agencies Limited is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the First Subscriber.

(2) Mr. Tang To is an executive Director and a director of both the First Subscriber and the Second Subscriber.

(3) Out of these 8,656,406 Shares, 4,970,000 Shares are personally held by Mr. Tang To, 2,000 Shares are held by his
spouse, 224,000 Shares are jointly held by Mr. Tang To and his spouse while 3,460,406 Shares are held by Ginta
Company Limited, which is wholly owned by a company which in turn is owned as to 50% by Mr. Tang To and